General Environmental Incident Summary

	<i>u</i>
Incident: 10629	<i>Notice:</i> 12/13/2020 1200 <i>Occurred:</i> 12/12/2020 1045
DEM Incident No:	No Further Action: 🔽
Responsible Party:	Blackshirt, LLC
County:	McKenzie
Twp Rng Sec Qtr:	150 98 21
Lat Long + Method:	47.79351 -103.21900 Interpolation from map
Location Description:	Intersection of 123rd Ave (County Road 37) and 26th F St NW just SE of Watford City
Submitted By Info:	Chuck Eliason
	VP Operations
	2691 137 T Ave NW
	Alexander ND 58831
Received By Info:	
Contact Info:	Chuck Eliason
	2691 137 T Ave NW
	Alexander ND 58831
Affected Medium:	03 - soil
Near. Occupied Bldg:	2000 Feet
Type of Incident:	Vehicle Accident
Release Contained:	Yes
Reported to NRC:	Unknown
Contaminant:	Saltwater
Volume of Release:	20 barrels
Duration of Release:	90 minutes
Agriculture Related:	No
EPA Extremely	
Hazardous Substance:	
Number of Fatalities:	0
Number of Injuries:	0
Cause of Incident:	

Cause of Incident:

Driver was going northbound on CR 37 (123rd Ave) on his way to the saltwater disposal off of 26th. While attempting to slowdown to make the right hand turn, the driver hit icy road conditions, which caused his trailer to jackknife with his tractor, both of which ended up in the ditch. The impact of the accident caused his trailer to roll and leak it's contents into the ditch.

Risk Evaluation:

Release of Saltwater

Potential Env. Impacts:

impact to soil where saltwater was spilled, affecting vegetation

Action Taken/Planned:

Spill was initially contained by making dams to prevent the water from spreading. Within an hour of the spill, additional vac trucks where on location to recover the fluid in the damaged tank, and clean up water from that had pooled in the ditch. A Hydrovac was called out and removed as much contaminated soil from the effected area.

Wastes Disposal Location:

the recovered water from the tanker was taken to White Owl disposal, and the contents of the ditch

were taken to Indian Hills Waste Disposal

Other Agencies Involved:

Local Law Enforcement, Local Emergency Manager

Updates

Date: 12/13/2020 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required

Author: Kaiser, Don

Notes:

According to incident report 20 barrels of saltwater were released due to a semi-trailer accident. Further follow-up is required.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 12/15/2020 Status: Inspection - More Follow-up Required

Author: Crowdus, Kory

Notes:

On location 12/15/2020, at 9:22am. Rollover in ditch at intersection listed on report. Release flowed through a culvert under 26F St. A hydrovac has sucked up standing water. Impacted area on north side of roadway is approximately 40 yards by 10ft. Impacts south of roadway are approximately 30 yards by 10ft. Samples will be taken by consultant and sent to DEQ. Further follow-up is required.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 2/10/2021 Status: Correspondence - Vegetation Check

Author: Crowdus, Kory

Notes:

Cleanup and sample report was submitted by company consultant. Report has been added to the incident folder. A vegetation check will be needed during the growing season.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 9/9/2021 Status: Inspection - Vegetation Check

Author: Kaiser, Don

Notes:

Visited site on 9/9/2021. Took photos. Impacted area has consistent vegetation with a mixture of some bare soil and dying vegetation possibly from drought. Follow-up needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 9/22/2021 Status: Inspection - No Action Required

Author: Crowdus, Kory

Notes:

On location 9/22/2021, at 10:18am. Vegetation in ditch area has recovered. No remaining impacts seen at this time. No further follow-up needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update